

No. 12-706

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

In re:

COX ENTERPRISES, INC. SET-TOP
CABLE TELEVISION BOX ANTITRUST
LITIGATION

Answer in Opposition to Petition for Rule
23(f) Appeal from the United States
District Court for the Western District of
Oklahoma

No. 09-ML-2048-C

United States District Court Judge Robin J.
Cauthron

**DEFENDANT-RESPONDENT COX COMMUNICATIONS, INC.'S ANSWER IN
OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' PETITION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL
PURSUANT TO FED. R. CIV. P. 23(f)**

D. Kent Meyers
Elizabeth Barnett LaBauve
CROWE & DUNLEVY, P.C.
20 North Broadway, Suite 1800
Oklahoma City, OK 73102
Telephone: (405) 235-7729
Facsimile: (405) 272-5245
kent.meyers@crowedunlevy.com
elizabeth.labauve@crowedunlevy.com

Bruce D. Sokler
Robert G. Kidwell
MINTZ, LEVIN, COHN, FERRIS, GLOVSKY
AND POPEO, P.C.
701 Pennsylvania Avenue NW, Suite 900
Washington, D.C. 20004
Telephone: (202) 434-7300
Facsimile: (202) 434-7400
bdsokler@mintz.com
rgkidwell@mintz.com

Counsel for Defendant-Respondent Cox Communications, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
Cox’s Services and Competition	3
Named Plaintiffs Do Not Represent a Readily Ascertainable Class	5
District Court Opinion.....	5
Motion for Reconsideration	7
ARGUMENT SUPPORTING DENIAL OF PETITION TO APPEAL	8
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW	8
II. PLAINTIFFS’ PETITION IS UNTIMELY	8
III. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY APPLIED RULE 23(b)(3)	10
A. Plaintiffs Moved For a Single Nationwide Class Using a Single Nationwide Geographic Market.....	10
B. The District Court Denied Class Certification Because Plaintiffs Did Not Adequately Plead the Essential Elements of Their Claim, Not Because an Analysis of More Than One Data Set was Required.	13
C. The District Court Did Not Ignore Dr. Singer’s Opinions.....	15
IV. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY DENIED PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION TO RECONSIDER.....	17
V. THE DISTRICT COURT’S DENIAL OF CLASS CERTIFICATION IS NOT THE DEATH KNELL OF PLAINTIFFS’ CASE.....	18
VI. INTERLOCUTORY REVIEW WILL NOT DEVELOP THE LAW WHERE THE DISTRICT COURT APPLIED WELL-SETTLED PRECEDENT TO ARRIVE AT ITS OPINION.	19
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alabama v. Blue Bird Body Co., Inc.,
573 F.2d 309 (5th Cir. 1978)..... 10

Blair v. Equifax Check Servs., Inc.,
181 F. 3d 832 (7th Cir. 1999)..... 18, 19

Carpenter v. Boeing Co.,
456 F.3d 1183 (10th Cir. 2006)..... 8, 9

Chamberlin v. Ford Motor Co.,
402 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2005)..... 8, 20

Delta Airlines v. Butler,
383 F.3d 1143 (10th Cir. 2004)..... 9

Freeland v. AT&T Corp.,
238 F.R.D. 130 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)..... 10, 15

Heerwagen v. Clear Channel Communications,
435 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 2006),..... 10

Illinois Tool Works Inc. v. Indep. Ink, Inc.,
547 U.S. 28 (2006) 11

In re Delta Airlines,
310 F.3d 953 (6th Cir. 2002)..... 8

In re Lorazepam and Clorazepate Antitrust Litigation,
289 F.3d 98 (D.C. Cir. 2002) 20

Kramer v. Gates,
481 F.3d 788 (D.C. Cir. 2007) 1

Lantec, Inc. v. Novell, Inc.,
306 F.3d 1003 (10th Cir. 2002)..... 11

Messner v. Northshore Univ. HealthSystem,
669 F.3d 802 (7th Cir. 2012)..... 13, 14

Multistate Legal Studies, Inc. v. Harcourt Brace Jovanovich Legal & Prof'l Publ'ns, Inc.,
63 F.3d 1540 (10th Cir. 1995)..... 11

Oasis Indus. v. G.K.L. Corp.,
1997 WL 85167 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 24, 1997)..... 1

Prado Steinman v. Bush,
221 F.3d 1266 (11th Cir. 2000)..... 18

Sumitomo Copper Litig. v. Credit Lyonnais Rouse, Ltd.,
262 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 8

U.S. v. Philadelphia Nat'l Bank,
374 U.S. 321 (1963) 11

United States v. Dieter,
429 U.S. 6 (1976) 9

Vallario v. Vandehey,
554 F.3d 1259 (10th Cir. 2009).....*passim*

West v. Prudential Sec.,
282 F.3d 935 (7th Cir. 2002)..... 20

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 1 1
